

**CASE No. 17-10448**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Plaintiff-Appellees,*

v.

JOSEPH M. ARPAIO, Sheriff,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On appeal from the United States District Court,  
for the District of Arizona  
2:16-cr-01012-SRB

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF AND APPELLEE**

---

Christopher G. Caldwell. #106790  
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP  
725 South Figueroa Street, 31st Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90017-5524  
Telephone: (213) 629-9040  
Facsimile: (213) 629-9022  
ccaldwell@bsfllp.com

*Special Prosecutor for United States of America*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A.    Judge Snow Issues a Preliminary Injunction Order Preventing the MCSO from Stopping Persons Without Reasonable Suspicion of Criminal Activity .....	3
B.    Arpaio Receives Repeated Warnings and Advice from His Attorneys Regarding the PIO .....	4
C.    Arpaio Refuses to Follow the Court’s PIO Despite Repeated Warnings And Advice From His Attorneys.....	5
D.    Arpaio Continues to Violate the PIO after This Court Affirmed It and Judge Snow Entered a Permanent Injunction .....	6
E.    Judge Snow Refers Arpaio’s Case for Criminal Contempt Proceedings .....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	14
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY REFUSED TO GRANT THE “EXTRAORDINARY REMEDY OF VACATUR” .....	14
A.    The Balance of Equities, Not the “Automatic Vacatur” Rule, Determines Whether Vacatur Is Appropriate.....	14
1.    Munsingwear does not compel vacatur in criminal cases .....	15
2.    Munsingwear did not establish an “automatic vacatur” rule.....	16
3.    The district court’s consideration of the equities determines whether vacatur is appropriate .....	16

B.	The Equities Favor Retaining the Contempt Order Because Arpaio Voluntarily Mooted His Own Appeal.....	17
1.	Arpaio had to accept his pardon to receive its benefit.....	19
2.	The equities require retaining the judgment .....	21
C.	Public Policy Counsels against Vacating the Judgment Below.....	23
D.	Arpaio Draws a False Analogy between His Case and Abatement .....	23
E.	<i>Schaffer</i> Does Not Compel Vacatur .....	25
1.	Schaffer bases its holding on the incorrect assumption that defendants cannot reject pardons .....	25
2.	Schaffer’s facts are distinguishable from Arpaio’s .....	27
II.	ARPAIO HAS NO RIGHT TO CHALLENGE HIS CONVICTION AND, EVEN IF HE RETAINED THAT RIGHT, THE CONVICTION SHOULD BE AFFIRMED.....	28
A.	Arpaio Has No Right to Appeal the Verdict Because It Was Not a Final Order.....	29
B.	Arpaio Waived His Right to Appeal the Verdict When He Accepted a Pardon.....	30
C.	Arpaio’s Alternative Attacks on the Merits of the Contempt Order Fail. ....	33
1.	Arpaio Was Properly Charged under 18 U.S.C. § 401 Because the Melendres Case Was a Prosecution in the Federal Public Interest .....	33
i.	<i>Pyle</i> Actually Confirmed the Federal Public Interest Carveout, But Found That It Did Not Apply to the Specific Facts There .....	35
ii.	Case Law Suggests Section 402’s Carveout Applies Where the Underlying Case Reflects the	

Federal Government’s Attempt to Further Public Interests.....	37
iii.    The Legislative Purpose of section 402 Favors Applying the Federal Public Interest Carve-out Here.....	39
2.    The Evidence Presented at Trial Was Sufficient to Sustain Arpaio’s Conviction.....	42
i.    The Evidence Was Sufficient to Find the PIO “Clear and Definite” .....	43
(1)    The text of the PIO—especially in the context of the <i>Melendres</i> litigation—clearly and definitively identifies the proscribed conduct.....	44
(2)    The trial record shows Arpaio understood that the PIO proscribed his contumacious conduct .....	47
(3)    Verbal Comments from Ninth Circuit judges hearing a challenge to the PIO support the court’s finding that the order was clear and definite .....	50
ii.    The PIO Did Not Violate the Fair Notice Requirement of the Due Process Clause of the Fifth Amendment.....	52
iii.    The Evidence Refutes Arpaio’s Advice-of-Counsel Defense .....	53
iv.    No Evidence Supports Arpaio’s Public Authority Defense .....	54
3.    Issuing the Verdict in Arpaio’s Absence Was Harmless.....	56
CONCLUSION.....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Games, Inc. v. Trade Products, Inc.</i> , 142 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	9
<i>Biddle v. Perovich</i> , 274 U.S. 480 (1927).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Bjerkan v. United States</i> , 529 F.2d 125 (7th Cir. 1975) .....	20, 31, 32
<i>Bogue v. State</i> , 185 Ind. 243 (1916) .....	31
<i>Burdick v. United States</i> , 236 U.S. 79 (1915).....	Passim
<i>Campanelli v. Allstate Life Ins. Co.</i> , 322 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Hernandez</i> , 481 Mass. 582 (Mar. 13, 2019 Mass. Supreme Ct.).....	24
<i>Dilley v. Gunn</i> , 64 F.3d 1365 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	16, 18
<i>Dove v. United States</i> , 423 U.S. 325 (1976).....	25
<i>Durham v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 481 (1971).....	24, 25
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	27
<i>Flanagan v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 259 (1984).....	29

<i>Fletcher v. Graham</i> , 192 S.W.3d 350 (Ky. 2006).....	31
<i>Goss v. State</i> , 107 Tex. Crim. 659 (1927).....	31
<i>Hoffa v. Saxbe</i> , 378 F.Supp. 1221 (D.D.C. 1974).....	20, 31
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946).....	17
<i>Humphreys v. Drug Enforcement</i> , 105 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>In re McClinnis</i> , 2018 WL 6565413 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. Dec. 10, 2018).....	50
<i>In re North</i> , 62 F.3d 1434 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	20, 21, 30, 32
<i>In re O'Brien</i> , 312 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2002).....	2, 29
<i>Lettsome v. Waggoner</i> , 672 F.Supp. 858 (D.V.I 1987).....	15
<i>Marino v. Immigration and Naturalization Serv.</i> , 537 F.2d 686 (2d Cir. 1976).....	20, 31
<i>Massengale v. United States</i> , 278 F.2d 344 (6th Cir. 1960).....	30
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012).....	50
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	20

<i>NASD Dispute Resolution, Inc. v. Judicial Council of State of Cal.</i> , 488 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburg, Pa. v. Seafirst Corp.</i> , 891 F.2d 762 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	16
<i>Odom v. State</i> , 8 Okla. Crim. 540 (1912) .....	31
<i>People v. Griffin</i> , 328 P.3d 91 (Colo. 2014) .....	24
<i>Rawson v. Calmar S.S. Corp.</i> , 304 F.2d 202 (9th Cir. 1962) .....	50
<i>Rice v. Wood</i> , 77 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	56, 57
<i>Ringsby Truck Lines, Inc. v. W. Conf. of Teamsters</i> , 686 F.2d 720 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	18
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co., Inc.</i> , 480 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	44
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986) .....	56
<i>State v. Jacobson</i> , 348 Mo. 258 (1941) .....	32
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994) .....	Passim
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 781 F.2d 700 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	53, 54
<i>United States v. Arrous</i> , 320 F.3d 355 (2003) .....	57

<i>United States v. Ayres</i> , 76 U.S. 608 (1869).....	27
<i>United States v. Barnett</i> , 330 F.2d 369 (5th Cir. 1963) .....	37, 38
<i>United States v. Barnett</i> , 376 U.S. 681 (1964).....	37, 38
<i>United States v. Buenrostro</i> , 895 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	22
<i>United States v. Burrows</i> , 36 F.3d 875 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	55
<i>United States v. Canady</i> , 126 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	56, 57
<i>United States v. Colasuonno</i> , 697 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>United States v. Cutler</i> , 58 F.3d 825 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	10, 43
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 136 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	10
<i>United States v. Forte</i> , 742 Fed.Appx. 207 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	44
<i>United States v. Gomez-Gonzalez</i> , 295 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	24
<i>United States v. Ibarra–Alvarez</i> , 830 F.2d 968 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	54
<i>United States v. Kash</i> , 751 Fed.Appx. 1007 (9th Cir. Oct. 16, 2018).....	56

<i>United States v. Liew</i> , 856 F.3d 585 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	10, 43
<i>United States v. Lo</i> , 839 F.3d 777 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	9
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	Passim
<i>United States v. Noonan</i> , 906 F.2d 952 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	20, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Oberlin</i> , 718 F.2d 894 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	24
<i>United States v. Recio</i> , 371 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	27
<i>United States v. Rylander</i> , 714 F.2d 996 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	42, 53
<i>United States v. Schaffer</i> , 240 F.3d 35 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	Passim
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 7 F.App'x 772 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	54
<i>United States v. Sweeney</i> , 226 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2000).....	40
<i>United States v. Tapia-Marquez</i> , 361 F.3d 535 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	9, 15, 24
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 812 F.2d 1552 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	45, 52
<i>United States v. Vela</i> , 624 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	2, 29

*United States v. Wilson*,  
32 U.S. 150 (1833)..... 19, 20, 31

*United States v. Wright*,  
516 F.Supp. 1113 (E.D. Pa. 1981)..... Passim

*United v. Baker*,  
641 F.2d 1311 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 53

*Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Int’l Longshoremen’s & Warehousemen’s Union, Local 21*,  
733 F.2d 645 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 53

#### Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 401..... 33, 36

18 U.S.C. § 402 ..... Passim

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 2, 53

18 U.S.C. § 3691..... Passim

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 3

A.R.S. § 13-2319(A)-(F)..... 46

#### Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4..... 2

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32..... 59

#### Other Authorities

59 Am. Jur. 2d Pardon and Parole § 53 (2019)..... 30

67A C.J.S. Pardon & Parole § 34 (2019)..... 30

*The Forty Year Fight to Desegregate Public Education in the Fifth Circuit and in  
Particular, Mississippi,*  
[16 Miss. C. L. Rev. 289 \(1996\)](#).....41, 42
